

No. 21-5592

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. RAMIREZ, PETITIONER

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF SPIRITUAL ADVISORS AND FORMER
CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DAVID D. COLE
DANIEL MACH
DAVID C. FATHI
HEATHER L. WEAVER
JENNIFER A. WEDEKIND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
*915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
AYLA S. SYED
BRYAN A. CZAKO
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

CASSANDRA STUBBS
BRIAN STULL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main St., Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE STATE’S REFUSAL TO ALLOW MR. RAMIREZ’S PASTOR TO AUDIBLY PRAY AND LAY HANDS ON HIM VIOLATES RLUIPA.	5
A. The State’s Policy Imposes a Substantial Burden on Mr. Ramirez’s Religious Exercise.	5
B. The State’s Justifications for Denying Mr. Ramirez’s Requests Do Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny.	9
1. Spiritual Advisors Have Long Played a Role in Executions.	11
2. The Presence of Spiritual Advisors Does Not Pose a Security Concern.	19
3. The State’s Complete Ban on Audible Prayer and “Laying of Hands” Is Not the Least Restrictive Alternative.	25
CONCLUSION	27

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	8, 10, 19, 26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente</i> <i>Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	11
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Gutierrez v. Collier</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00129 (S.D. Tex.)	24
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 127 (2020)	22, 23
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00185 (S.D. Tex.)	23, 24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	passim
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	8
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , No. 4:19-cv-01106 (S.D. Tex.)	13
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Cong. of U.S.</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
Statutes:	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq.	passim
Miscellaneous:	
146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000)	11
<i>Acts</i> 8:14	18

III

<i>All Things Considered: Witness to an Execution</i> , NPR (Oct. 12, 2000)	13
“Historical Federal Executions,” United States Marshals Service, <i>available at</i> https://www.usmarshals.gov/history/executions.htm (last checked September 27, 2021)	12
INTO THE ABYSS (IFC Films 2011)	13
Louis P. Masur, <i>Rites of Execution: Capital Punishment and the Transformation of American Culture 1776-1865</i> (1989)	11
<i>Mark</i> 10:13-16	18
Pamela Colloff, <i>The Witness</i> , <i>Tex. Monthly</i> (Sept. 2014)	13
Ralph Houlbrooke, <i>Death, Religion, and the Family in England, 1480-1750</i> (1998)	6
Randall McGowen, <i>The Body and Punishment in Eighteenth-Century England</i>	11
Robert Arnold, <i>Here Are the Rules Spiritual Advisors Must Follow To Be Present Inside Texas Execution Chamber</i> , KPRC Hou. (April 24, 2021), https://www.click2houston.com/news/investigates/2021/04/24/here-are-the-rules-spiritual-advisors-must-follow-to-be-present-inside-texas-execution-chamber/	25
Salatheia Bryant, <i>Chaplains Offer Faith to Those on Death Row</i> , <i>Hou. Chron.</i> (July 30, 2007)	13
<i>The Execution of Edward F. Douglass and Thomas Benson for the Murder of Ava A. Havens</i> , <i>Bos. Herald</i> , Jul. 28, 1851	12
Walter C. Long, <i>The Constitutionality and Ethics of Execution-Day Prison Chaplaincy</i> , 21 <i>Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R.</i> 1 (2015)	14
